

No. 18-1019

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER,  
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 West Washington Street  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
tbrejcha@  
thomasmoresociety.org

JOAN M. MANNIX  
JOAN M. MANNIX, LTD.  
135 South LaSalle Street  
Suite 2200  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 521-5845  
jmannix@  
joanmannixltd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. In Concluding The Challenged Requirement Imposes An “Undue Burden,” The Seventh Circuit Focused On Irrelevant Considerations, Including The Difficulties Facing Women Seeking Abortions In Indiana Generally.....	5
II. This Court Should Accept This Case To Resolve A Deepening Split Among The Circuits As To The Appropriate Analysis Used To Determine Whether An Informed Consent Requirement Imposes An “Undue Burden” Upon Women Seeking An Abortion.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas &amp; Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 8092 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2018) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4, 10
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Ind. Code §16-34-2-1.1(a)(1) .....	5
Ind. Code §16-34-2-1.1(a)(2) .....	5
Ind. Code §16-34-2-1.1(a)(4) .....	5
Ind. Code §16-34-2-1.1(a)(5) .....	5
Ind. Code §16-34-2-1.1(b) (2011) .....	5
